unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the twelve months ended September 30, 2019 give effect to the acquisition as if it had
occurred on October 1, 2018, the beginning of our fiscal year 2019. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2019,
gives effect to the Opengear transaction as if it had occurred on September 30, 2019.

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in the
accompanying notes, which should be read together with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read together with our historical consolidated financial statements, which are
included in our latest annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q, and the historical financial information of Opengear included in the
current report on Form 8-K, as amended, to which this is an exhibit.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(in thousands)

Digi
International Inc.

Historical
Opengear
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 92,792  $ 9,571  $ (42,385) (e)  $ 59,978
Accounts receivable, net   56,417   7,758   —   64,175
Inventories   39,764   4,932   —   44,696
Other current assets   3,574   2,196   (101) (g)(j)   5,669

Total current assets   192,547   24,457   (42,486)   174,518
Property, equipment and improvements, net   13,857   181   —   14,038
Intangible assets, net   30,667   —   102,700 (a)   133,367
Goodwill   153,422   —   60,436 (h)   213,858
Deferred tax assets   7,330   74   —   7,404
Other non-current assets   875   381   —   1,256

Total assets  $ 398,698  $ 25,093  $ 120,650   $ 544,441
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 21,183  $ 2,364  $ —   $ 23,547
Accrued compensation   8,733   2,456   —   11,189
Unearned revenue   5,025   —   —   5,025
Contingent consideration on acquired businesses   5,407   —   9,100 (i)   14,507
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   1,986 (c)   1,986
Other current liabilities   4,110   645   (269) (g)(j)   4,486

Total current liabilities   44,458   5,465   10,817   60,740
Income taxes payable   1,192   —   —   1,192
Deferred tax liabilities   261   8   24,803 (j)   25,072
Other non-current liabilities   3,809   963   —   4,772
Long-term debt   —   —   105,592 (c)   105,592

Total liabilities   49,720   6,436   141,212   197,368
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   346   1   (1) (f)   346
Additional paid-in capital   266,567   2,734   (2,734) (f)   266,567
Retained earnings   161,919   15,462   (17,367) (f)   160,014
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (25,515)   460   (460)   (25,515)
Treasury stock   (54,339)   —   —   (54,339)

Total stockholders’ equity   348,978   18,657   (20,562)   347,073
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 398,698  $ 25,093  $ 120,650   $ 544,441

See accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data)

Digi
International
Inc. Historical

Opengear
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 254,203  $ 54,745  $ —   $ 308,948
Cost of sales   135,168   14,841   1,522 (a)  151,531
Gross profit   119,035   39,904   (1,522)   157,417
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   45,801   —   —   45,801
Research and development   37,564   —   —   37,564
General and administrative   25,685   23,579   6,253 (a)  55,173

   (344) (b)
Restructuring reversal   (87)   —   —   (87)

Total operating expenses   108,963   23,579   5,909   138,451
Operating income   10,072   16,325   (7,431)   18,966
Other income (loss), net:

Interest income   733   —   (465) (k)  268
Interest expense   (102)   —   (7,177) (c)  (7,279)
Other income, net   442   3   445

Total other income (loss), net   1,073   3   (7,642)   (6,566)
Income before income taxes   11,145   16,328   (15,073)   12,400
Income tax provision   1,187   3,781   (3,494) (d)  1,474
Net income  $ 9,958  $ 12,547  $ (11,579)   $ 10,926

Net income per common share:

Basic  $ 0.36   $ 0.39
Diluted  $ 0.35   $ 0.38

Weighted average common shares:
Basic   27,905   27,905
Diluted   28,554   28,554

See accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information.

3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

Our historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give effect to pro